AMENDMENT NO.8
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 8 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and EMC
Planning Group, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County
and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective gignatures below. '

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
February 9, 2011 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide an Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
for the Moss Landing Community Plan Update (hereinafter, “Project™) through May 31, 2011 for
an amount not to exceed $300,000; and

WHEREAS, Agrecement was amended - by the Parties on May 31, 2011 (hcremaﬂer
“Amendment No. 17} to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2012 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 5, 2012 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2013 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 29, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2014 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

‘WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 2, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 4”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2015 w1th no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, .Agree'ment was amended by the Parties on May 26, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 5”) to extend the term for two (2) additional years through May 31, 2017 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 31, 2015 (heremafter
“Amendment No. 6”, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Prov1smns) to increase
the amount by $69,448 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $369,448 with no
extension to the term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 23, 2017 (hereinafier,
“Amendment No. 7) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2018 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, the EIR has not been completed for the Project; and

Page 1 of 3 _
Amendment No. 8 10 Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
. RMA — Planning
Term: Mey 4, 2010 — September 30, 2018
Not o Exceed: $460,948




WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to
provide additional services associated with Task 1, Administration/Management; Task 3, Prepare
Complete and Detailed Project Description; Task 5, Prepare Technical Studies; Task 7, Proof
Draft EIR, and the addition of Task 12, Optional Tasks, for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the additional services will be funded by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for four (4)
additional months to September 30, 2018 and increase the amount by $91,500 for a total not to
exceed $460,948 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the
Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 8.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2 in conformity with
the terms of this Agreement.

2. Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement.
The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $460,948.

3. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from May 4. 2010 to September 30, 2018, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

4, Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-2, Scope
of Services/Payment Provisions”.

o The “Schedule” referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A — Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions is hereby amended to extend through September 30, 2018, to conform to the
amended term of the Agreement.

6. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West
Alisal Street, 2™ Floor, Salinas, California, 93901, is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling
Place, South 2™ Floor, Salinas, California, 93901-4527

7. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

8. This Amendment No. 8 and all previous amendments shall be aftached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.
Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: May 4, 2010 — Septetnber 30, 2018
Not to Exceed: $460,948




9. The recitals to this Amendment No. 8 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 8.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 8 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

EMC Planning Group, Inc.

Coniractor’s Business Name

af of Planning Services

Date: // /7 By: /7,7/

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Tts: Michael J. Groves, President

{Print Name and Title)

Date: September 28, 2017

By: /’77‘-/

Approved as to Form and Legality SisTsursoffeoretay: ﬁ}wss; Secretary, CFO,

Its: Michael J. Groves, Treasurer

(Print Name and Title)

Date:  /( 0 - 36 A ?’ Date: September 28, 2017

Approved as to Fispﬂmvi;ian
By: LN A jﬁ/

“Huditor/flontroller
Date: . l *‘D.’L\")

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

VINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with tie
signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Cotporstions Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR s a Limited Liability Cétporation {LLC), the full legal name of
the LLC shall be set forth above togethet with the signatures of two (2) managing members, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal neme of the partnership shall
be et forth above together with the signeture of 3 pariner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of tha partnership. If CONTRACTOR is oontracting in an

individual capacity, the individual shall sct forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreemeni or Amendment to said Agreement

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: May 4, 2010 — September 30, 2018
Notto Exceed: $460,948



EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

To Agreement by and between
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”
and
EMC Planning Group, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

BACKGROUND

CONTRACTOR shall provide additional effort and out-of-scope costs associated with the
preparation of the Moss Landing Community Plan Update (Project) Environmental Impact
Report (EIR). Specific out-of-scope costs are related to additional water supply study revisions,
revisions to the EIR related to changes in the Project Description, preparation of additional proof
drafts of the EIR, and additional administrative time related to these out-of-scope costs and
length of the Agreement term.

A detailed description of the methodology to be used to continue to prepare this EIR: is included
in the scope presented below.

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES _
CONTRACTOR shall provide additional services and staff, and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work to update the tasks associated with the
Project, as set forth below:

Task 1: Administration/Management
Task 1.5 Administrative Time
An Agreement between County and CONTRACTOR for this Project was approved by
the County Board of Supervisors for the Project on January 11, 2011. The Agreement
was executed on February 9, 2011 with an Agreement term of May 4, 2010 to May 31,
2011. In accordance with the terms on page 35 of the Agreement, CONTRACTOR
requests an amendment to the Agreement due to the significant expansion of the
original scope and term of the Agreement. CONTRACTOR requests an additional
administrative budget in the amount of $19,500 for additional administrative work
through the upcoming Agreement term (through September 30, 2018) to complete the
Project.

Please refer to the summary tables at the end of this scope and the attached spreadsheet.

Task 3 Prepare Complete and Detailed Project Description

3.3 Past Changes to the Project Description

CONTRACTOR received full authorization to proceed on the EIR for the Project from
County on September 19, 2012 (a partial authorization was provided earlier for
preliminary Biological Resources work). Throughout the course of the Project, the
Project Description changed repeatedly, resulting in unanticipated changes to the EIR.
A chronology of key Project Description changes and milestone events that have
occurred during CONTRACTOR’s work on the Project are as follows:

Page 1 of 12 ‘
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

October 18, 2012

Updated Community Plan

January 22, 2013

Plans from Moss Landing Marine Lab (ML.ML) do not match those
in Community Plan

February 15, 2013 County Roads Praject Description received

March 6, 2013 CONTRACTOR finalizes Notice of Preparation (NOP) Project
Description

March 11, 2013 Quin Delta, LLC/Gregg Drilling (Gregg) site expanded to north
(contingency transfer)

April 8, 2013 Revised design guidelines received

April 8, 2013 Build-out table version 4 replaces Table ML-2. Buildout Estimate

April 15, 2013 NOP distributed

May 10, 2013 Additional information regarding Monterey Bay Aquarium Research
Institute (MBART)

May 13, 2013 Build-out table version 5 replaces vetsion 4

June 26, 2013 Build-out table version 6 replaces version 5

Januvary 2, 2014 Administrative Draft EIR delivered to County

April 17, 2014 Public Works requests Traffic Impact Analysis {TIA) revisions
{Amendment No. 6 to Agreement)

April 21, 2014 Revised Land Use Map

May 6, 2014 Updated Community Plan

June 5, 2014 Summary of Community Plan changes

July 1, 2014 Proof Draft EIR delivered to County

Page 2 of 12

EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA — Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Augost 12, 2014 Revised seawater intake figure provided for Business Park

March 9, 2015 | Request for revised TIA, Noise, Water, and Greenhouse Gas
(GHG) analysis - Amendment No. 6 to Agreement

April 9, 2015 Build-out table version 7 replaces version 6

April 21, 2015 Revised NOP circulated

May 6, 2015 Revised Draft Community Plan and Implementation Plan

June 8, 2015 County mark-up of Proof Draft EIR Project Description

August 5, 2015 Build-out table version 8 replaces version 7

September 28, 2015 Build-out table version 9 replaces version 8

September 28, 2015 New plans for Phil’s Fish Market at Gregg site

September 10, 2015 Revisions to Phil's Fish Market and Gregg description

December 7, 2015 Build-out table version %a per Todd Groundwater corrections

Most of the Project Description changes have been individually small and incremental,

but cumulatively significant in terms of additional accumulated cost. The difficulty of
attempting to assess an ever-changing Project Description has been time consuming and
costly. CONTRACTOR has estimated at least fourteen (14) changes to the Project
Description which resulted in at least three (3) hours of additional work for each Project
Description change at a rate of $200 per hour. These Project Description changes
amount to an increase of $8,400.00.

Task 5 Prepare Technical Studies

5.1 Conduct TIA (Fehr & Peers)
5.1. a Traffic Count Update
County Traffic Engineer reviewed the TIA and draft components of the State
Route 1 Cotridor Study and determined that the traffic counts used in those efforts
are dated. Therefore, County’s Traffic Engineer requested that new counts be
conducted to validate the data uvsed in the preparation of the TIA and Corridor
Study. New counts shall be conducted at four (4) intersections during the morning
and evening commute periods, and a memorandum documenting findings with
respect to the validity of the traffic count data shall be prepared by
CONTRACTOR. Preparation of any additional traffic operations analysis or
evaluations of mitigation measures is not included.

5.4 Senate Bill (SB) 610 Water Supply Assessment (Todd Engineers)
54.a Water Supply Study .
As part of County’s preparation of the second Proof Draft EIR, CONTRACTOR s
sub-consultant, Todd Engineers, was requested to make changes to the water
supply report to reflect Project changes. The cost of this additional work is
reflected in the scope of the Agreement. However, while undertaking this task,
Todd Engineers discovered discrepancies in the Project build-out table, which the
Page 3 of 12
EMC Planning Group, Inc.

Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA — Planning




Task 7

EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

County then corrected (the cotrected build-out table was identified as table version
9a). As a result of this change in the Project build-out table, additional funding is
required to allow Todd Engineers to re-do the analysis of the water supply report.

Proof Draft EIR

7.3 Additional Proof Draft EIR

CONTRACTOR’s scope includes a proof Draft EIR, which was completed and
submitted to County on June 30, 2014, More than ten (10) months after submittal of the
proof Draft EIR, on May 16, 2015, County completed extensive changes to the
Community Plan (and by extension the EIR Project Description) which necessitated
preparation of a second proof Draft EIR. In anticipation of the changes to the
Community Plan, County issued a revised NOP on April 21, 2015.

County also made changes to the EIR Word files to reflect the revised Community Plan
and returned those to CONTRACTOR for review, acceptance, formatting, and
production. Per County request, CONTRACTOR reviewed and began work on
finalizing the second proof Draft EIR, which required considerable editing, formatting,
and the creation of new graphics. The level of effort was far in excess of that expected
for a proof Draft EIR, and included significant changes that had not been directed when
the Administrative Draft was reviewed and the first proof Draft EIR was prepared.
Work on the second proof Draft EIR is not included in the original scope. Some of
CONTRACTOR’s work was completed, and additional work remained to be completed
before County staffing assignments changed and work was effectively stopped on the
Project at the end of March 2016. The work expended on the second proof Draft EIR is
summarized in the following table:

County has subsequently determined that additional changes to the Community Plan
are required. Given the changes in the Project over time, CONTRACTOR recommends
preparation of a second Administrative Draft EIR, followed by a final proof Draft EIR.
CONTRACTOR anticipates the following additional tasks shall be required to finalize
the second Administrative Draft EIR:

* Review revised Community Plan (and related Implementation Plan and Design
Guidelines), noting changes from the October 2012 version on which the
Administrative Draft and first proof Draft EIR were based;

» Review current Project plans for MBARI, MLML, Gregg, and County Road and
Drainage project, noting changes from projects as described in the Administrative
Draft and first proof Draft EIR,

= Prepare redline file comparing first proof Draft EIR with in-progress second proof
Draft EIR to identify significant changes, and determine extent to which second
proof Draft EIR changes should be carried forward;

= Update Project Description and associated figures;

= Update NOP references to reflect issuance of second NOP and additional NOP
comments, and ensure that comments in response to the second NOP have been
addressed;

= Confirm status of the 1984 sewer allocation system;

» Update the environmental and regulatory settings throughout EIR;

= Review EIR analysis for consistency with revised Project Description, noting in

Page 4 of 12
EMC Planning Group, Ing,
Moss Landing Commmnity Plan Update EIR
RMA — Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

particular any mitigation measures from the initial proof Draft EIR that have been
included within the Community Plan as policy, and making changes as necessary;
Update GHG Emissions Section to current analysis and threshold methodologies;
Confirm analysis and impact assessment approach for water supply;

Confirm analysis and impact assessment approach for State Route 1 level of
service;

Update the Transportation Section based on the completed State Route 1 Corridor
Study and revised TIA;

Update the alternatives text and table to the extent that any changes to the Project
Description or analysis may affect comparison of alternatives to the Project;
Update sources and references;

Update the summary and summary table to reflect all other changes;

Meet with County staff to discuss Project changes, approaches, and/or review
work products [one (1) meeting]; and

Conduct a follow-up site visit to confirm and update conditions.

The second Administrative Draft EIR shall be submitted to County electronically. The
second Administrative Draft EIR shall include a list of appendices, but the actual
appendices shall not be included.

A final proof Draft EIR shall be prepared to reflect County comments on the second
Administrative Draft EIR. The proof Draft EIR shall be submitted to the County
electronically and five (5) printed copies shall be submitted with appendices on a CD
{which will be inserted in a sleeve inside the rear cover of the document).

CONTRACTOR. shall produce the above mentioned deliverables to the following
individual:

Brandon Swanson, RMA Services Manager
County of Monterey

Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Land Use and Community Development

1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor, Salinas, California 93901-4527
Email: swansonb(@co.monterey.ca.us
Telephone: (831) 755-5334

Please refer to the “Sumnmary of All Request Iltems” table and the attached Cost Proposal.

Task 12 Optional Tasks
The following optional tasks were suggested but not included in the original Agreement.

Notice of Completion, Notice of Availability, and Notice of Determination —
Preparation and Circulation (does not include filing fees)

Prepare draft California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings and
Statement of Overriding Considerations for County finalization

Attend one (1) additional Moss Landing Community Plan Committee and/or
Community Meeting (includes mileage cost at the standard IRS mileage rate)

Optional services described above shall not be provided unless authorized in writing by County’s
Project Planner and Project Applicant prior to optional services provided.

Page 5 of 12
EMC Planning Group, Inec.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA — Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Request Summary

For this amendment request, CONTRACTOR continues to honor the 2009 rate schedule that was
in effect when the Agreement was originated. Staff assignments have been updated to current
positions. Please also refer to the attached Cost Proposal.

Summary of All Request Items

Item Request
Excess Administrative Time — Past $10,500.00
Excess Administrative Time — Future $9,000.00
Past Changes to the Project Description $8,400.00
Traffic Count Update $8,400.00 -
Water Supply Study Revisions $2,714.00
Work to Date on Second Proof Draft EIR $7,471.00
Second Administrative Draft EIR $30,930.00
Final Proof Draft EIR $6,135.00
Total $83,550.00
QOptional Tasks $7,950.00
GRAND TOTAL $91,500.00

For all deliverables related to this scope, CONTRACTOR shall provide the revised reports and or
data outputs in electronic format to County. The following tables provide summaries of the
individual request items:

Page 60f12
EMC Planning Group, Inc,
Moss Landing Comtmnunity Plar Update EIR
RMA — Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Excess Administrative Time — Past

Ttem _ Request
2010-2011 Administrative Time ~ No Request — covered by the ongmal $0.00
2011-2012 Administrative Time $3,500.00
2012-2013 Administrative Time $3,500.00
2013-2014 Administrative Time — No Request - received with transfer dated :
2/5/2014 $0.00
20142015 Administrative Time $3,500.00
2015-2016 Administrative Time — No Request — received with CA#6 dated

6/9/2015 $0.00
2016-2017 Administrative Time — Nor Request ~ received with CA#6

dated 6/9/2015 $0.00
Total $10,500.00
Excess Administrative Time — Future

Item Request
2017-2018 Administrative Time $9,000.00
Total $9,000.00
Changes to the Project Description

Item Request
Changes not yet covered $8,400.00
Total $8,400.00
Traffic Count Update

Item Request
Fehr and Peers Counts and Memo $8,000.00
Subconsultant Overhead 5% $400.00
Total $8,400.00

Page 7 of 12

EMC Planning Group, Inc.

Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR

RMA — Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Water Su tu jaio
Item Request
Todd Groundwater extra analysis $1,632.00
Subconsultant Overhead 5% $82.00
EMC Planning Group EIR edits $1,000.00
Total $2,714.00
Work to Date on Second Proof Draft
Item , Request
Editing and formatting $5,523.00
Graphics revisions $1,948.00
Total $7,471.00
Second Administrative Draft and Final Proof Draft
Item Request
Second Administrative Draft $30,930.00
Total $30,930.00
ProofDraft $6,135.00
Total $6,135.00
The following table provides a summary of Optional Tasks.
Summary of Optional Tasks
CEQA Notices (not including NOD filing fees) $1,500.00
Draft CEQA Findings and Statement(s) of Overriding Considerations $4,550.00
Moss Landing Community Plan Committee or Community Meetings (each
including/paid at the standard IRS mileage rate) $1,900.00
Total $7,950.00

Papge 8 of 12

EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Commumity Plan Update EIR
RMA -- Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Delivery Schedule

CONTRACTOR shall prepare a fully revised schedule of tasks beginning with a second
Administrative Draf EIR once Amendment No. 8 to the Agreement is approved.
CONTRACTOR estimates from delivery of the updated Community Plan and authorization to
continue work through completion of the Final EIR will take approximately six (6) months.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1 COMPENSATION/PAYMENT
County shall pay an additional amount not to exceed $91,500 for a total amount not to
exceed $460,948 (Base budget amount of $415,934 and Contingency budget amount of
$45,014) for the performance of all things necessary for or incidental to the
performance of work as set forth in Exhibit A-2, Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions. CONTRACTOR's compensation for services rendered shall be based on
the tasks listed above and in following Cost Proposal.

There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement,

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this
Agreement are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services
performed by the same individuals.

Page 9 of 12
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA — Plarning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices for work products / deliverables under the Agreement shall be submitted when the work
product is eomplete, shall identify the document or work product being delivered and shall include

the following:

1. Invoice Coversheet

EMC Planrning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update Environmental Impact Report

Date:

Original Agreement Term:
Original Agreement Amount:

Amendment No. 1:
Amendment No. 2:
Amendment No. 3:.
Amendment No. 4:
Amendment No. 5:

Amendment No. 6.
Amendment No; 7:

Amendment No. 8:

This Invoice:

& Gy

3

10,500.00
9,000.60

8,400.00

8,400.00

2,714.00

7,471.00
30,930.00

Invoice No.

May 4, 2010 fo May 31, 2011
$ 300,000.00 (3254,986.00 base budget plus $45,014.00 project
contingency)

Term Extension to Mav 31, 2012
Term Extension to May 31, 2013
Term Extension to May 31, 2014
Term Extension to May 31, 2015
Term Extension to May 31, 2017

369,448.00  (369,448.00 base budget plus $0 praject contingency)
Term Extension to May 31, 2018

391,500 (391,500.00 bave budget plus $0 projeci contingency) -
Term Extension to September 30, 2018

Task 1: Administration/Management
Administrative Time (Past}

Administrative Time (Future)

Task 3: Prepare Complete and Detniled
Project Description

3.3 Past Changes to the Project Description
Task 5: Prepare Technical Studies

3.1 Conduct TIA (Fehr & Peers)
5.1.a Traffic Count Update

5.4 Senate Bill (SB) 610 Water Supply
Assessment (Todd Engineers)
5.4.a0 Water Supply Study
Task 7: Proof Draft EIR
7.3 Additional Proof Drqft EIR
Work to Date on Second Proof Draft EIR
Second Administrative Draft EIR

Page 10 of 12 7

EMC Planning Group, Inc.

Moss Landing Coromunity Plan Update EIR
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

3 6,135.00 Final Proof Draft EIR
3 7,950.00 Task 12: Optional Tasks
CEQA Notices ($1,500.00)

Draft CEQA Findings and Statement(s) of
Overriding Considerations (84,550.00)

Moss Landing Community Plan Committee or
Community Meetings ($1,900.00)

Total:
Remaining Balance $
Approved as to Work/Payment: Date:

Brandon Swanson, RMA Services Manager

Invoice Detail

Each invoice shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff member, with the corresponding

billing rates.

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Paragraph 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices

shall reference the Project name and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following:

, County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) -- Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA

Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

Page 11 of 12

EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR
RMA — Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

=

oIe|la|

BER

UORIOS SUDSSALIG SUD BSI0LUB

SEEREEEZSEEE

e Y 191

BEEEE == &l

4 QLB OHALE
UOIEIONE AT FEG1 S 10 NS

=

ST HON

Sujpl

o> o L o [~ ||

ololro|oe|olc

asasrdauooaannnomsﬁ

I JUBINTD

Slal

=

VST ARSI DECHABa
RY-J Pud ULy

fmeg

10014 P! 40 6087 0L W,

LN

S0

=]
[

SUOIBIA

; SR,
Uopmaey 1oa[oi O O

4

=]

BCEE 1:1 BRGSO amEIE

TR

'_"_13

——

LZL 21k Ok A LK

E——
]
-ou| dnoag Bujuue;

LT

8#VD i3 @1epd() ueig Kyunuuiod Bujpus ssopy

Page 12 of 12

RMA - Planning

EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Moss Landing Community Plan Update EIR



L MDD YYY)
Q:ORD“ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Dﬁrs,zu-,

THIS CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, _ .
IMPORTANT: i the certificate bolder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the pollay, certaln policles may require an endorsement. A statemsnit on this certificate does not confer rlﬁﬂs to the
certifioate holder In Beu of such endorsement(s).
PRODUCER

AT wonique Thanos, CIC

Carnal Insurance Agenay
San Carles 2 ¥MW of 8th

{991) 624-1234 K oy 9317624- 400
sonigquet§oarnelingurunce . con

P.O, Box 6117 IN AFEORDING COVERAGE NAK §#
Carmal CA 93921-6117 Colonay Insurance Company

NSURED WNEURER B Nationwide MnEual 23787
EMC Planning Grotp, InZ. INGURER € {

301 nightheuse Avenue | NGURERD ;

Suita O NEURBRE ¢

Moantaray CA 93540 NSURERF1 -

_GOVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBERGL Prof Anto REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOGUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH YHIS
CERTIEICATE MAY BE |SSUED OR MAY PERTAN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREWN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND GONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUOE) BY PAID CLAIMS,

POLET P

TYPE OF IMSURANCE a0 wve | POLICY MUMPER M YY) ey Lt
X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY RRENCE [} 1,600,000
A | oLamaaze | X | coowR $ 100,000
£ | Agregute Limits Include PACERI06986 B/1/2007 | B/1/2018 | WED BXP (Aqyonepenon) | § 8,000
i | Brrors & Omissions | PERSONAL R ADV INJIRY | § 1,000, 000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; GENERAL ABOREGATE ) 3,000,000
% | rouov 158 [ ]roc | PRODUGCTS -CoMPOP AGD [ 3,000,000
OTHER: GEDUCTIBLE PEROCURR | $ 10,000
AUTONOEBHE LIABMITY 2 [ 1,000,000
B x| BODILY NJURY {Per perscn) | $
] NLOWN ﬁmum ACRIIS7LT7663 8/L/2087 | B/1/2018 | BOOLYINIURY (Parsckiant}| §
| $
$ 5,000
UuBRELLALIAR | | acour 3
|| excessuas CLAIMG-MADE 3
pep | | mereaponis s
COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERE' LIARILITY YiN n
PROPRI . MiA . | E.L EACH ACGIDENT L]
anm E.L. DISEASE - BA ENPLOYEE §
B T ON O GPERATIONS beiow EL. DISEABE - POLICY LIMIT | 8
A |Errors & Cmmiwsions DACER30ED96 57172017 | 5/1/2008 | BAGH GLAIM $1,000,000
Ratroagtive Date 8/22/02 DEOUCTIALE EAGH CLAIM $10,800

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS / LOGATIONS / VEHIGLES {AGORD 101, Miditional Remavis Scheduls, may be attachad I mora pace i required)

RE1 R1ll Work Rarformad on Bahalf of Certificate Helder. Cartificate Holder is mit.'l.onal Insured undor
Ganaral Liability per attached Endorsement EPACE100-0814. Primaxry Woxding & Waiver of Subrogation per
attachad sndorsemonts AFACRL0T-0714 & EPACE1I13-0714. Cextifioate Holdar is Additional Insured under the
Auto Liabillity pec Attached Andorsement ACT7005 D316 which inaludes Primary Wording and Weiver of
fubrogation.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULO ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BI CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOVICE WL BE DELIVERED W

County of Montezey ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Itg agants, officers & employeas
Contraots/Purchasing Department

168 West Aligal Straet AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
3rd Floor — .
Szlinas, CA 93901 [M rittle, cIC/MRT RGN e ST

©® 1988-2014 ACORD CORPDRATION. All righta resarved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD} nama and logo are registerad marks of ACORD

INSO28 metan1




ACORD"
e

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE {MMIDIVYYYY)
6/23/2017

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS dERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFIGATE OF INBURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificete holder in lieu of such endorsemernt(s).

IMPORTANT: I the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tha policy{les) must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditlons of the policy, certain policies may require an endersement. A statement on this cortificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUGER
Carmel Ingurance Agency
San Carlos 2 NW of 8th

NA BT Monique Thanos, CIC Bl
PHONE  Ext): (831)624-1234 ) rﬁ. Nok (831) 624-4605
| ADpRess: toniquet@oarmelinsurancs.oon

P.0. Box 6117 MSURER(S) AFFORDING GOVERAGE | NAIG #
Carmel ) CA 9$3921-6117 MWSURER A Republic Indemnity 9999
INSURED | INSURER B ;

EMC Planning Group, Ina. WSURERC: 000000000000

301 Lighthouse Avenua | INSURER D 1 -
Suite C | INSURER E : U
Monterey CA 93540 INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBERMWC REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
- TAGOLBUBR] ’

e TYPE OF INSURANCE ) POLICY NUMBER (MG T | (RO | LTS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OGGURRENCE s
| 1] ctamsanmce [ ocoum | PREM|SES (En occurrence) | §
] MED EXP {Any ane persony | $
- : PERSONAL BADVINIURY ' §
| GEN'. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:° GENERAL AGGREGATE .3
porey [ | BB LoG | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG © & o
OTHER: '$
ﬂmm LIABILITY W Py
| anvauro BODILY INJURY {Per parson) | $
|| AL SumeD SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Por acoident)| § ]
WREDAUTOS || AR ED A o D
§
| [umereLlALIA | | oocur EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE: AGGREGATE $
pED | | RETENTIONS : 3
e = % B | T
sg'Ffl Pnﬁ&!;gsmmggﬁecuwz NIA E.L. EACH ACGIDENT $ 1,000,000
A |{Man In NH) 16208506 7/10/2017 | 7/10/2018 | E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYER § 1,060,000
A AIPTION OF SPERATIONS below EL DISEASE-POLICYLMIT '$ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS F LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 104, Additional Rermarks Sohedule, may be attached if more space it required)

RE: All Work Pexrformed on Behalf of Certificate Holdar
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
THE EXPIRATION TATE THEREOR, NOTGE WILL BE DELIVERED N
Its agents, officers & employees ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Contracts/Purchasing Department
168 Wast Alisal Street AUTHORIZED REPREBENTATIVE
3rd Floor )
Salinas, CA 93501 M Little, CIC/MRT W
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

INSO25 1201401}




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER3068886 05/01/2017 - 06/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ (T CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS ~ COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following;
EmviroPACE Insuvanos Policy

SCHEDULE
Name OF Additfonal insured Person Lacatlon And on Of Completed
pra (9) %ﬂﬂ‘lpﬂ il
ALL PERSON{S) OR CRGANIZATION(S) ALL LOCATIONS WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT

WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED |APPLIES
BY CONTRACT

A. Seclion XX, WHO 1S AN INSURED, Coverage Part 1 and Part 2 Is amended to include as an
additional insured the parson(s) or arganizetion{s) shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with
regpact to Habllity for bodily injury, property damage, environmental damage, or cleanup costs
cailsad, in whala or in part, by your work at the location designated and desoribed in the SCHEDULE
dthmﬁsmipeﬂwnﬂhtmmmmmmhﬁnpwmmmm
operstions hazard,

However:
1. The insurance afforded 1o such additional insured only applies to the extert permitted by law; and

2. If covarage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance
afforded to such additional insured witt not be broader thim that which you are vequired by the
contract or agreement o provide for such additfonal insured, -

B. Wih reapect to the Insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following ks added to section
00, LIMITS OF LIABILITY AND DEDUCTIBLE:

if covarage provided o the addiiional insured Is mquifad by a contract or agreement, the most we will
pay on behalf of the addiional Insured Is the amount of insurance:

4. Required by the coniract or agreement; or
2. Avaliable under the applicabla Limtts of Liability shown In the Declarafions;
whichever i3 less.

This endoresment shall not incraass the applicable Limits of Liablity shown in the Dedlarations.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE{00-0814 ‘ncludes oopyﬂgr'nud matarial of (nsurance Services Office, inc., Page 10f1
with ta permiasion,




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306086 05/01/2017 - 06/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ (T CAREFULLY,

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies nsurance provided under the folowing:
EnviroPACE insturance Policy

SCHEDULE

| Person(s) or Organization{s):

slaL PERSON{S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT 1S REQUIRED BY

Eaction X)L CONDITIONS, 14. Cther Insurance {s emended bylhcaﬁdlﬂm of the following:

This Inkurance is primary to and wi not sesk coniribution from any other Insurance avalabis to the

person(¥) or organization{s) Betsd in the SCHEDULE above providad that:

1. The person{s) or organization(s) listed in the SCHEDULE is a Named Insured under such other
insurance; ant

2, Ywhmeagmdhwdﬁghamnﬁaﬁwmemﬂﬂntﬁhhsummuﬂbewhawmd
wouidmtsaakounhihuuonﬁnmanymmmncsavaﬂablabmepemn(n)orommus)
listed in the SCHEDULE.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED,

EFACE107-0714  Includes copyrighted matarial of insurance Services Office, Inc., Pagaloft
with its permisaion.




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306986  05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT GAREFULLY,

. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION FOR SPECIFIED
PERSON, ENTITY OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsemant modifies Insurance provided under the fallowing:
EnviroPACE Insurance Policy .

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s), Entity(les) or Organization(s);
ALL PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT |8 REQUIRED BY

Saotion XXIil. CONDITIONS, 17, Subrogation is amended by the addition of the following:

In the evert of any payments made pursusnt io this Folloy, we shali be subrogeted o any Insured's
rights of recovery againel any persan, ently or organization. The insured shall exsouts and dellver
mmm:mmpmmddommrbmmybsmmandpemmmm No insured
shuk do anything to prejudice such rights.

‘recovary obtainad as a result of subrogation, after such expenses incwred In the

. are deducied by us, shall acorue first 1o the insured to the extent of any payments in excess
of the Limit of Liability; then us to the extent of any payments made under thia Policy; and then to the
insured fo the extent of its Deductiie,

Howeves, solely with respect fo Coverage Part 1 or Coverage Part 2, if the insured has walvad rights of
recovexy against the person(s), entity(les) orowanhaﬂon(s):lwnln the SCHEDULE above pﬂrlgrh a
loss or claim, we waive any right to recovery we way have under tha Policy against euch person(a),
entity(les) or organization(s).

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE113-0714 - Page 1of 1




L ¥

EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - ACP3087177863  05/01/2017 - 06/01/2018

COMMERGIAL AUTO
ACTODE 0318

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO PROTECTION - GOLD

Thie sndorsament modifies insurance provided under bre following,
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE POMM

BUMMARY OF COVERAGES

A
B.

NﬁXEﬁFﬂ??PFP??rWFPIQFWFQ

Effest of This Endorsement

Newly Actpirad or Formed Entitles

. Employees as nsurecls — Nonowned Autos .
Addlltional Insofad by Contiack, Patmit or Ayrdsment
Supplamentary Payments ~Ball Bonde
Supplementary Payments - Logs of Famings

Fersonal Etfects and Preperly of Others Extension
Prajudgment interest Coverage

Fellow Employee~Officer, Managersand Bupeivizors
Hired Autc Physioat Damage

Temporary Substifte Autos - Physical Damage Ooverage
Expanded Towing Coverage

Aulo Loan or Lease Coverage

Original Equipment Manulacturer Parts — Leased Privats Passengar Types
Daduatible Amendments

Reral Ralmbursement Covarage

Expanded Transportetion Exponse

Exirs Expenss-Siolen Autos

Physical Demage Limit of Insurance

Naw Vahicle Raplacement Coat

Physica) Damege Coverage Extension

Transter of Rights of Reesvery Agaliét Others To Us -
. Seofion IV — Business Auts Gondifons - Notios of and Knowledge o Ocowrrence

Hired Car Coveraga Tarrilery
Emergency Look Dut
Cancallation Gondition

AC70080316 Includas aopytighted meterial of Insurance Sarvicas Office, Ino. Fagetol 7

AOP BA 30411083 Lva  troee INSURED COPY AGTOHONIE00  OB3Y 47 W1

with its permilssion -




COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70 080918

A‘

B

G

“Bh. ADDITICNAL INBURED BY CONTRACT,

EFFECT OF THIS ENDORSEMENT

Coverage provided under fhis polioy Is modified
the provisions ol tis endorsement. if thera
le any confliot balween the pruvielons of Bis
shdorsament and he provigion(s) of any slates
spacific endorsament ajgo atteched Yo this poll-
8y, then the pfovlsions::} of the stale-speclfio
endorsement shal apply Instead of the prov
siohs of this endorsement that are fn condliot,
but only [o the extent of he gonfliot, and only ©
the extont nnqessarg’w bring such !:r‘nvis ]
Into vantormanos with the atate requiremant(s)
tomahedin the provislan(s) of tha stals-spacific
andorsement. '
NEWLY ACQUIRED OR FORMED ENTITIES

The Namad Insured shown In the Daclaraionsls
amanded to inchude any organizalion you newly
acquire or form, other than a parership, joint
Sivkh you mileln oMb o Tl (s
you mainiain o of majortly (more
thee 50%) Interast; It there ls no other similar in-
surance avaliable to that erganization, Goverage
under this provision Is afforded until the 180"
day after yau acquive or form ha organization or
the end of the policy perlod, whichever 1s later,

EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS - NONOWNED
AUTOQS

The following s added to paragraph A.1. Who Is
An lnsured of BECTION |l = COVERED AUTOSB
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

d. Any "employee” of yowsrs is an "insured
while using & covered “aulo® you don't own,
hira or berrow in your business of your pat-
sonal affairs,

" PERMIT-OR AGREEMENT,

Fage 2ol 7

ACPBA COBTITIORY  LIVA (7008

The follewing Is added o A1, Who [s An In-
sured of SECTION §f — GOVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Anmersm or orgenization thal you are ra-
quired to name as an addiional ihsured Iy a
wiitten contract or agreemsent that ls executed
or signed by you prior o a ‘hodlly injury” or
Y damage” dooumence s an “incured”
for Covared Auto Liabillty caverags. How-
ever, with respeol to covered “autos”, such
petecn or crgentzation Is an  nsured only o
the oxtent thal person or organization qualifies
a8 an “Insured” under A.1. Who s an Insured of
SECTION || -« COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

f specifically requirad by the wriltan contract or
agreament reforanced i tha paragraph above,

any toverage pirov’tdad by fiis sndofsemant o

an addiibnal indured shall be pimary and
an?: olher valkd and collsotble beurance aval-
tble' 1o the addiional heured shell be non-
conirbutory with this Tneuranoé Il the written
coniract does not require thie coverage to be
primary and the addilional Insured's coverage to
be non-contributory, then this levrance will be
axeess over any other valld and eollactible instr-
ance available to the additonal ineured,

SUPPLEMENTARY FAYMENTS - BAIL
BONDS
Paymants of SECTION H ~

: gucfpleme
VERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE ls

Gl

inoludes copyrighled matatial of nsurance Servicas Offive, Inc,
with Its parmission

{NSURED CORY

ravised as follows:

{2) Up to $2,800 for cost of ball bonde {inoludin
bonds for ralated fafile law viclations
required bacause of ap *acoident® wa cover,
Wa do not have fo furnish these bonds,

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS ~ LOSE OF
EARNINGS

Supplementary Payments of the SECTION i =
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE le
revised as loliows:

(4) All reasenable sxpenses noumred by the “in-
sured” at our request, inciuding aotunl loss
of eamings up % $500 a day hevausa of
ime off kot wark.

PERSONAL EFFECTS AND PROPERTY OF

OTHERS EXTENSION

1. The, Care, Custody or Gontrol Excluslan of
BECTION i = OCOVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE, does not mmalg1 o
"properly damage” t» property, ather than
your property, up o an amount ot exsgeds
Ing $250 In any one "acoldent”, Goverage
Is axcass over any other valid and collectble
insuranoa,

2. The kiliowing paragraph s added © Ad.
Exteniions of SECTION I —
PHYBICAL DAMAGE OOVERAGE:

a. W will pay up to $600 for your proparty
that is los! or damaged as a tesult of &
coverad "lose”, without epplying a de-
ductbla. Covarage Is excass over any
other valld and sollactibla insuranca,

ACT0 050316

ACIDOSOG1E00 0001

47 otaig




H. PREJUDGMENT INTEREST COVERAGE

k

— COVERED A

Tha foliowing patagraph Is added & SECTION Il
;. Gg:“ERED Aéjx?ns LIABILITY COVERAGE,

rage sions, & Supplementary
Payments:

" I H e
stired” on port nt wo
m If we make an offer to pay the appli-
o limk of hﬂum.mwm nol pay
any prejudgment Interast hased on that
period of time after the ofler.
PELLOW SMPLOYEE - OFFICERS,
MANAGERS, AND SUPERVISORS

The Fellow Exchsion in SBECTION (i

LIABILITY COVERAGE Is

raphuadnsblluws,

A. "Bo foflow "employes® of
i;o&ym a“ymml‘amﬂn g:y:ma
o lulow e employment or

.yl perbming ias, roaer 1o e con

duﬂot ur business. This exclusion does
not o an "insured” who occuples &
posiion as an officer, manager, or supen-
1A

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

it covared "auto” designation symbols 1 or 8 ap-

plgb!.lablllty Coverage and Il a [east one “au-

. mmllewuhdbyl\hpoloybrcmr

Eon covetages, ten e Fhysion Darmage
ooverages, then e
coverages providad are extended b "autos” you
leaso, hlfe rent or borrow without a driver; and
provisions 2 the Bu:l;lr;:ss Aubo vaeraaa Form
up o a limit of $100,000. %ededmﬂblevﬂba
oqual 1o Iheb u:‘moﬂala appmb any
owned “au ooverage mpre-
hantie daduoﬂblo doas not apply to fire or

TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTOS -
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
The klowing Is added o pera

'rmlm. Moblle Equpment Whm
N.rroa

i Physioa) Damags Ooverage is provided by
thie Coverage Form, the following of
vehioles ate also coverad "autos” for Phyd-

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC'70 950318

subslitute for a covered “auto” you own that
s out of service bacause of its;
a. Braakdown;
b. Repar;
o, Sevicing;
d, "Loss™er
e, Destruction
The covarage that applias ls the same as
ltr;;mrago provided for the vehiole being

L. EXPANDED TOWING COVERAGE

1. We will pay up lo:
S ﬂooturaomred'mh"youownol
the private passenger type, or
b. $5600 for a covared “aulo® you own that
Is not of the privale passengertype,

for towing and labor cosis Incumed each
ime the covered "auto” s disabled, Howev-

e, the habor must be performed at tha place

of disablement.
2. This coverage ap only for an “auto
mmdmuﬂlpoﬂy'.hmmmdvunr

Bpacifed Cauises of Loss Coverage and
Colilsian Coverages.
3. Payment applies in addiion to the otherwise

applicable amount of aeh coverage
hvave on m covered “auto =

. Ammmmmaomme

1. I Iloeventofabld'lou bamored
. “anto”, we will pay any

on tha loan or leass, Indu to a lnax

brum of $500 for sarly n lus o

pmallel.ioryouroovemd'uto“

a. ‘The amount pald under SEO‘I'ION n-
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE of
fhis polley; and

b. Any:

1) Overdue leasedoan payments at the
fime of the "as™;
Finanolal ponﬂalmpoced unclar a
9 lewse lor axossslve Usa, abnonmal
wear and tear or high mileage;

3) Securily doposis not refunded by &
lessor;

cal Damnge Coverage: 4) OL::‘:: of omndalg::‘rnmiea, ?“mdlt
[ tal Disebility insurange purchasad with
the permission of Ita owner as & temporary arulngand
AC70850318 Inddudes copyrightad matedal of Insurance Bervices Office, Inc,, Page8ot7
with its permission
ACPBA 30871760 LIV4  1ia8s INSURED COPY ACTIOB031800  wqet @




COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC 0050316

§) Cany-over balances from previous
leases.

2. This coverage only spplies to a “loss” which
I8 also oovered under this paioy for Come

Causes of R
mmw of Loss, or

8, Coverags doss not o any ul
almuntdueonalummh lh: aoverodw
“aute” is not the sola coliataral,

No deductible applies to glass if the glass Is re-

palred, in a manner acooptable ¥ us, rather than

replaced.

RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT COVERAGE

1. This covermge appliss only to & coverad “au-
%" for which Physlcal Damage Coverage is
provided on this policy.

2. We Wil pay it rental reimbursemant ex-
pensas incutred b%yw for the rental of an

N ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER “aulo” beocause of “oss” to a covered "auto”.
PARTS — LEASED PRIVATE PASSENGER Payment applies In addition to the otherwise
Koy : vt on' covered "o+ No decustbes
Under P . Limt of lnsursnce of on & cavered "aito,” uctbles
seomn“%w-» PHYSICAL. DAMAGE: apply W this coverage,

, Baction 4 is added as lollows: -2 mﬁlﬁymlybrﬂme expanses incurred

4. We whl use now original o ntvehlcle during the palioy period bagining 24 hours

manufaciurer parts for any p passen- afler e "loss” and ending, regardiess of the

ger type covered “sulo” where required by polioy's explration, with he lsssar of the

B e i & dye sty
menths. If & new o a number ¢l

ment vehicle manufasturer part Is not n pro- required fo repalr or replace the covarad

duction or distribution we may use a lke, "auto”, If "oss” is caused by thefl, this

kind and quakly replacement part: numbar of days Is addsd ko the number

Oy PENMITINLE AMENENT e et Ry 0o
‘The lollowing are addad to the Deductible provi- RSN R0 YU:
sion of SECTION il = PHYSICAL DAMAGE b. The number of days shown In the
OOVERAGE: Schedule.

It another or coverage form that is hot en 4. Qur peyment ls limited to the lesser of the
automobiie or covarage form Issued by loliowing amounts:
this company applies to the same “accident’, the A Nocesswry and aclual expenses
following applles: Incurred.
1, I the deductible under this o [s the b. §76 for any one day or for a maximum
smaller (or smaflest) declusiible, it wil be of 30 days.
walved: - 8. This coverage does not while thero
2. H the deductibie under his coverage Is not are spare of reseive "autos” avallable to you
the emaller {or smaflest) deduotible, i wil be for your eperations.
fodiced by e amount of the smaler (or 6, | oss" rasults from the totel theRt of @ cov-
smallast) dductible. ored “auo” of the prlvale pessanget ype,
If a Comprehensive or Specified Causes of Loss wu will pay under this ooverage only that
Coverage "oss” from one “aceldent” involves amount of your rontal relmbursement ex-
two or more coverad “autos®, only the highest penises which is not alseady providad lor un-
~ deduciible applicable ko thoxe coverages wil ba der SECTION i — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
appliad to the "accldent” if the cause of the loss COVERAGE Coverage Extension,
e Goverad for those vehicles. Thiz provision only Q. EXPANDED TRANBPORTATION EXPENSE
e ol oy Somprahanette or Dpsclled Paragraph A, of SEGTION (Il ~ PHYSICAL
o e i g ety e
.. = BERSSY We will pay up b $50 per day to & maximtir of
ooverag
$1500 for temporary h 80 fn-
: ourred by you because of the total theft of a
Pagedof? inolucles htad materinl of insurance Boryicas Ofiice, e AC 70060318
s with ks permission, :
ACPBA 0GNTIER) LTV 17088 WSURED COPY ACY00S331800 0081 & w2




covered "auk” of the 80 H
Woﬂmlypaymmmm%ar:dmm

porary iransportaion expenses inoured dy ,

the paiiod mr;anmz?l;‘m mﬁo luftm

snding, e 56 of the expiration,
when mmred-m-mﬁ’mm use or we
pay for lts "loss”.

EXTRA EXPENSE — STOLEN AUTOS

The following Is added to Coverage

Extensions SECTION H#l ~ PHYSICAL

DAMAGE COVERAQE:

c. Wa will pay for up to $5,000 for the axpense
of returing & stclen covered “sulo” 1o you.,
A

ensive or
fled Oaua?su mn Coverage

PHYSICAL DAMAGE LIMIT OF INSURANCE

Under SECTION Il — PHYBICAL DAMAGE
COVERAQE, Paragraph C., Limit of insurance
ks repluced by the following:
C. Limit Of Insuranca .
1. The most we will pay for “loss” In any one
*accidant’ s the lesser of:
a. The actual cash value of e damaged
qumlanpropemmolmmofhﬂ
5", or

b, The cost of repaitng or replacing the
damagedor stolon propeity.

2. $15600 is the most we will pay for “loss” in
any one "accident” to all electronlo aquip-
ment that reproducas, recalves or fransmits
audlo, visual or data sighals which, at the
fime of Yoss”, ls:

a, Pormanently Installed in or upon the
ooverad "auto” in a housing, opening or
other location that Is not nermally used
by the “auto™ manufacturer for the in-
staliafion of such equipmant.

b. Removable from a permanently inatalled
housing unit as describad in Paragraph
2.a. above or is an integral part of that
equipment; or

¢. An Ihtegral part of suoh equipment,

8, An adustment for depraciation and
oo il b0 oac b detanriing ook
cash value In the eventofa fotal Joss”,

&, The vost of repalring or replacing may:
a. Be bassdon an eslimate which includes
parts fumished by the original equilp-

COMMERCIAL AUTO

ACT70050218

ment mantifacturer or ofher sources in-

cluding ron-original equipment manu-
faokirars snd

b. 1 a repalr or replacetnent results in bat
tor than like kind or , wa wil not

pay for the amount of 4ha net improve-
ment,

§. If we offer to pay the aotual cash vaiue of
the damaged or siolen proporly, we wil
valus sutp advariising wraps, paint customi-
zafion, and similar business related advertis-
ng modfications, in addiion to the actunl

with an adjustment mada for n
and physical condltion,

T. NEW VENICLE REPLACEMENT COSY

The following is sddad 1o the Limit of nsurance
sien of SECTION M - PHYSICAL
AGE COVERAQNE;

S. The provisions of paragraphs 1. and 3. do
not apply fo a coverad “aubo” of the private
Feibie weloht atg of 2000 pouncs

) of 20/ unds or

tass which Is a “new vohicle.” e

in the event of a jotal loss” o your new ve-

hisle to which this coverage applias, we wil

pay at your option:

a. The vedfiable "new vehlole" purchase
price you paid for your damaged vehi-
cle, not Inokuding any Insurance or war-
ranfies purchased;

b. W R Is available, the purchase price, as
negotiated by us, of a “new vehicle® of
the same make, and aqutmant
of the most nh\ll::m lavaﬂ:l:t: not
inclucing any lshings, or
equipment notinstalled by Hw'u’nanufm-
torer or manufacturers’ dealarship;or .

¢. The markat velua of rdan:aedw-
gl:l:. not huﬂsdm:;ly fu I|; 1
nmum.gnr manufacturer's dlylhf-
ship,

We wii not pay for Inidation or est up costs

sssacinted with loans or isases

Az used In this endorsement, a “new

vehiols® means an “auto” of which you are

the originel owner that has not bean previ-

wih a gross -

ACTO 080318 Includes copyrightad materis] of Insurance Sarvices Offics, Ine., PageSof 7
with its permissian -

ACP BA S08-HTIG62 LN 17088 INSURED COPY ATTOOS031580 90N 47 00N




V. TRANSFER OF

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC 700503 18

ously fitked and which you purchased less
than 365 days bafors the dats of the Joss”,

U. PHYSICAL DAMAGE
EXTENSIONS

Under SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE

Slans, b, Loas of Ure Exgpanset i repiaaed by

ns, b. of Uge nsas ks re

the following .

b. Lossof Use Expenses
For Hired Auto’ Physioal Damage, we wil

sas for which an “insured” be-
responeible to pay for loss of

vehicle rented or hired without a

driver, uncler @ wrillen rental contraot or

agraement. We will pay for loss of ute ex-
pencos if caused by:

(1) m ih?hn coliision Iwmwms

o that Compral Covarage
ts provided for any covered “aulo”;

(2) Speciiied Causes of Lose only i the
Declaralions indicale that Spedfiad
Causes of Loss Coverage is provided
for any covered "auto™; or

{3) Collision only ¥ the Decleratons indicate
that Colliclon Coverage la provided for
any covered "aulp.”

However, the most we will pay for any

axpensos for loss of use Is $50 perday,to &

mm r:':I 2!1" .aolom insurance pmm

i |e excess over an

oolhoﬁbrahmmoa. d

RIGHT® OF RECOVERY
AGANST OTHERS TOUS -

The {s added Yo the Transler Of Rights
Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition:

We walve any right of recovery we may
have agalnst any or organization to
the extent required of you by a written con-
tract axecutad prior to any “accident’ ba-
causs of payments we make for darnges
under this coverage form.

COVERAGE

pay e
comes
use of 8

W.NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF

QCCURRENCE

SECTION IV -BUSINESS AUTO
WNS. Paragraph A kb amended as

6. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF
OOCOQURRENCE

a. Your obligationin the Dutiss in the Event
of Accident, Claim, Sul or Loss Condi-
tion relafive 1o netification requirements
spplies only when the “accident” or
"osg" Is known o2
(1) You,H you are an individual;

{2} Apartner,if youare a parthership,
{3) A mamber, If you are & limited bability
company; or
{#) An executive offioar or insurance
manager, If you ans a odtporation.
Your obligation in the. Dutles in the Event
of Accident, Claim, Sult or Loss Concifion
relative o providing us with documents
conoeming & clalm or "sult" will not be
considered breached unless the breach
;foursmmmwmwamm
(1) You, ¥ you are an Incividual;
(2) A partner, if you are a parinership;
(3) A member, f you ae a #mited
Rabliity company;or
(4) An exgcutive officer or Insurence
manager, If you are a corporation.

L

X. HIRED CAR - COVERAGE TERRITORY

Y.

tem {5) of the Polloy
Ge

Petiod, @ Tentiory
ditionds replacedby the :

(B) Anywherdn theworldd a covered "auto” s

laased, hired, rented or borrowed without &

deivorfor a pariod of 30 daysoriess; and

EMERGENCY LOCKOUT

We will reimburse
axpense Inourred

to galn env

up to $100 for reasonable
r the services of & locksmity
Into your covered “auto” subject lo

thase ns:

1.

Your doar key, elacirohio or Key antry
pad has boon lost, stolen or fn your
covered “auto” wnd you am unable to enter
such "sul”, or

Your keytess eniry devios batiery diss and
yo:.ltmunabbbonhrmmlh‘-uan-
su

Your key, electronic key or key entry pad
haa been lost or skien and you have
changed the lock %o prevant an unauthorized
enbry; and

PageGol7 inciudas copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc AG 70080318
with its parmission.
ACPBA SS7177063 L7V 17008 WNSURED COPY ACTORUS1N0  ©IG & a0




4, Original capies of racelpts for services of a
looksmith must be provided belore relm-

bursementis payable
% CANCELLATION CONDITION

Pamrlg&h A2, of the COMMON POLIGY
~ CANOELLATION apples
axceptas follows:

AC70080316

ACP BA SIS LW

COMMERCIAL AUTO

AL 70050316

¥ wa cancel for any reason other than non-
anmant of i, we will mall or deliver
the First Named Insured writtan notice of
cencafialion at least 60 days before the el
factive date of canoelation. This provision
does not apply In those stales that require
momeo:fayapdormh of cancaila-

Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Ino., Page Tof 7
whth its permission .

17008

INSURED QORY

ADRIOUSII000 0001 & onanm




